City of Albuquerqzze

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MAYOR CHIEF DEPUTY CAO
o ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER DEVELOPMENT & ENTERPRISE SERVICES PU%E})CUERCV“}gES
KEN SCHULTZ GENE ROMO LARRY LARRANAGA DAN WEAKS

August 17, 1988

Jeff Mortensen, P.E.

Jeff Mortensen & Associates, Inc.
811 Dallas, NE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87110

RE: REVISED DRAINAGE PLAN FOR MONTGOMERY BOULEVARD CHURCH OF CHRIST
(F-19/D3) REVISION DATED AUGUST 3, 1988

Dear Mr. Mortensen:

Based on the information provided on your resubmittal of August 4, 1988,
the above referenced plan is approved for Site Development and Building
Permit.

Please be advised that the Building Permit has already been issued,
therefore, please provide the contractor with this revised plan. Also,
upon completion of the above Phase I construction, we will need
Engineer's Certification for the drainage easement improvements.

Prior to any release for any future development, we will require a
separate submittal for each phase involved.

Construction within City right-of-way involves a separate permit. The

‘contractor must have a copy of this letter on hand when applying for his

excavation permit.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at
768-2650.

Cordially,

Bernie J. Montoya, C.E.
Engineering Assistant

BJIM/bs]j

Xc: Becky Sandoval

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
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July 25, 1983

Mr. Wayne Stell

Associate Minister

Church of Christ

7201 Montgomery Boulevard NE
Albugquerque, NM 87109

REF: CHURCH OF CHRIST DRAINAGE COMPLAINT (F19-D3)
Dear Mr. Stell:

It has been brought to our attention that a ponding area has been
created by the blockage of storm runoff at the far north portion of the
church property. On July 14, 1983 a field inspection was made to deter—
mine if there was any blockage of storm runoff at the referenced area.
Our field inspection reveals that the runoff from Novella Park and
portions of the runoff from the Little Turtle Townhouses, which are
suppose to enter the drainage easement along the east property line of
the church is being blocked and eventually ponded at the far north por-
tion of the church property.

After doing some research into the problem, a drainage report for
the Church of Christ done by Mr. Bo Johnson of Murray-McCormich, Inc.,
shows that there is a drainage easement starting at the intersection of
Gene Avenue and the Northeast corner of the church property and running
along the east property line towards Montgomery Boulevard; therefore, no
ponding was suppose to take place in that area. Attached you will find .
copies of plate 1 and 3 of the drainage report.

The only ponding and eventual discharge that should take place with-
in the church property will take place after completion of the parking
areas shown on plate 3. It is critical that this matter be looked into
as soon as possible. The majority of the undrained and non-maintained
ponding areas become mosquito breeding area.

If you have any questions regarding the above comments, please feel
free to call me at 766-7644

Sincerely,

Bernie J. Montoya
Hydrologic Engineering Technician

BJIM:mrk

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



City of Albuquerque

P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW  MEXICO

i
KEN SCHULTZ || ||

MAYOR September 6, 1988

7201 Montgomery Blud., NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109

RE: TRACT A-1, KNAPP HEIGHTS ADDITION, UNIT 2 (MONTGOMERY BLVD., CHURCH OF
CHRIST)

Dear Mr. McIlroy:

Enclosed please find an executed copy of the Drainage Covenant for the
above refarenced property.

Please call me if I may be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

T owe At

1{!9 Theresa R. Shultz, Administrative Aide
Development Div./Design Review Section

Enclosure (1)

cc: Project File
Bernie Montova, Hydrology Bection

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Walter H. Nickerson, Jr., P.E. ENGINEERING GROUP Telephone (505) 768-2500
Assistant Director Public Works

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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DRAINAGE COVENANT

This Drainage Covenant, between [state the name of the
present real properly owner exacltly as shown on the real estate
document conveying title to the present owner and s%ate the
legal status of Lhe owner, for example, "single person,“ "hus-

band and wife," "corporation of the State of X," "partnership":)
Montgomery Boulevard Church of Christ

("Owner"), whose address is__ /201 Montgomery Boulevard
N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87109 ) . and the City

of Albuguerque, a New Mexico municipal corporation ("City"),

whose address is P. O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103,

is made in Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico and is
.entered into as of the date Owner signs this Easement.

1. Recital. Owner is the owner of certain real property
located at [give general description, for instance, subdivi-
sion, lot and block or street address:]Tract A-1 Knapp Heights .

Addition Unit 2 in Bernalillo County,
New Mexico (the "Property").

Pursuant to City ordinances, regulations and other
applicable laws, the Owner is required to construct and main-
tain certain drainage facilities on the Property, and the par-
ties wish to enter into this agreement to establish the
obligations and responsibilities of the parties.

2. Description and Construction of Drainage Facilities.
Owner shall construct the following "Drainage Facility" within
-the Property at Owner's sole expense in accordance with the
standards, plans and specifications approved by the City:
Asphalt drainage channel within the existing drainage easement which runs
along the east property boundary.

The Drainage Facility is more particularly described in the
attached Exhibit A. The Owner will not permit the Drainage

~Facility to constitute a hazard to the health or safety of the
general public.

3. Maintenance of Drainage Facility. The Owner will
maintain the Drainage Facility at Owner's cost in accordance
with the approved Drainage Report and plans.

4. City's Right of Entry. The City has the right to
enter upon the Property at any time and perform whatever inspec-

tion of the Drainage Facility it deems appropriate, without
liability to the Owner. :

5. Demand for Construction or Repair. The City may send
written notice &£N9$&93%Hwtﬂf£hr Owner requiring the Owner to
construct or repadif--€the"Prainagé||Facility within days

("Deadline") of[ﬁecqigpnoﬁm;pe\NQtice, as provided in Section
12, and the Owneriwill comply pﬁ%mptly with the requirements of
i { . _,/' { I
TETTCTTTT T b
R I T B U LI

HYDROLOGY SECTION

(Approved by Legal Dept.
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‘the Notice. The Owner will perform all required work by the
Deadline, at Owner's sole expense. :

6. Failure to Perform by Owner and Emergency Work by City.
If the Owner fails to comply with the terms of the Noticte by the
Deadline, or if the City determines that an emergency condition
exists, the City may perform the work itself. The City then
"may assess the Owner for the cost of the work and for any other
expenses or damages which result from Owner's failure to per-
form. The Owner agrees promplly to pay the City the amount
assessed. If the Owner fails to pay the City within thirty
(30) days after the City gives the Owner written notice of the

amount due, the City may impose a lien against Owner's Property
for the total resulting amount.

7. Liability of City for Repair after Notice or as a
Result of Emergency. The City shall not liable to the Owner
for any damages resulting from the City's repair or maintenance
following notice to the Owner as required in this agreement or

in an emergency unless the damages are the result of the reck-
less conduct or gross negligence of the City.

8. Indemnification. As a part of the consideration for
this grant, subject to the provisions of the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act and all other applicable New Mexico laws, the City
agrees Lo save Owner harmless from any and all liability aris-
ing from the City's negligent use of the Drainage Facility.

The City does not agree to save Owner harmless from any liabil-

ity which may arise from Owner's use of the Drainage Facility
and the Property.

9. Cancellation of Aqreement and Release of Covenant.

"This agreement may be cancelled and Owner's covenants released

by the City following by the City's mailing to the Owner notice

of the City's intention to record a Cancellation and Release

with the Bernalillo County Clerk. The Cancellation and Release
will be effective thirty (30) days after the date of mailing

. the notice to the User unless a later date is stated in the

notice or in the Cancellation and Release. After the effective

. date, the City will record the Cancellation and Release with

- -the Bernalillo County Clerk.

10. Assessment. Nothing in this agreement shall be con-
strued to relieve the Owner, his heirs, assigns and successors
from an assessment against Owner's Property tor improvements to

the Property under a duly authorized and approved Special
Assessment District. The parties specitically agree that the

value of the (Drainage Facility) will not reduce the amount
assessed by the City.

(Approved by Legal Dept.




11. Notice.. For purposes of giving formal written notice
- to the Owner, Owner's addressg is: _
‘ Montgomery Boulevard Church of Chrigt

7201 Montgomeryv Boulevard N.E.
Albuguerque, NM 87109 S -

Notice may be given to the Owner either in person or by
mailing the notice by regular U.S. mail, postage paid. Notice
will be considered to have been received by the Owner within 6
days after the notice is mailed if there is no actual evidence
of receipt. The Owner may change Owner's address by giving
written notice of the change by certified mail, return receipt
requested, to the City Public Works Department, P.0O. Box 1293,
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103.

12. Term. This agreement shall continue until terminated
by the City pursuant to Section 7 above.

13. Binding on Owner's Property. The covenants and obli-
gations of the Owner set forth herein shall be binding on Owner,
his heirs, assigns and successors and on Owner's Property and

constitute covenants running the Owner's Property until released
by the City.

l4. Entire Agreement. This agreement contains the entire
agreement of the parties and supersedes any and all other agree-
ments or understandings, oral or written, whether previous to
the execution hereof or contemporaneous herewith,

15. Changes to Aqreement. Changes to this agreement are
not binding unless made in writing, signed by both parties.

16. Construction and Severability. If any part of this

agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder
of the agreement will remain valid and enforceable if the
remainder is reasonably capable of completion.

17. Captions. The captions to the sections or paragraphs
of this agreement are not part of this agreement and will not

affect the meaning or construction of any of its provisions.

18. Form Not Chanqed. Owner agrees that changes to the
wording of this form are not binding upon the City unless ini-

tialed by the Owner and approved and signed by the City Legal
Department in writing on this form.

' OWNERi Montgomery Boulevard

. Church of Christ

By: ZOQQZLAvm,ijLNUﬁV %%AZ%ZJ
Its: 77 1/S ber) /

bated: § — - 50

(Approved by Legal Dept.
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My Commission Exp1 es:

. STATE OF New Mexico ) 823

: . ) 88
COUNTY OF Bernalillo ) .
wh The foregoing instrument was acknowledged bef®Bre -me this
4 day of .+ 1988 ., by [name of person signing:]
William Harvey Porter ” . [title or capacity, for instance, .
"President" or "Owner":) Minister of [name of

the entlty which owns the Property if other than the individual

.s8igning, for instance, the name of the corporation, partnership,

or joint venture:] Montgomery Boulevard Church of Christ

S G g

Notary Pdblic

990

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:
Approved:

TitTe: Crry evervee”
Dated: L3/ EF

- STATE OF "‘Ewgmuu i

ep SER -1 ANIO: 4B - 53]

(Approved b¥ Lefial Dent.



DRAINAGE REPORT

FOR

EXPANSION OF THE

CHURCH OF CHRIST

. LOCATED AT

7201 MONTGOMERY BLVD. N.E.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

FOR

KENT NOWLIN CONSTRUCTION

PREPARED BY

MURRAY -McCORMICK, INC.

By

:
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2601-F WYOMING BLVD. N.E.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

(505) 292-1936

October 7, 1975
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1 GENERAL INTRODUCTION

The Church of Christ, located at 7201 Montgomery Blvd. N.E.,
is expanding the size of its' church building as well as the parking
lot area. The extent of the expansion can be seen by observing
the area of land replatted for Church Use on Plate 1 entitled "KNAPP
HEIGHTS, UNIT 2, BEING A REPLAT OF BLOCK 5 § A PORTION OF BLOCK 4
OF KNAPP HEIGHTS". With final approval of the plat, Mesilla N.E.,
and 40 single family lots will be vacated and reserved for Church
Use. The abandonment or relocation of the existing utility ease-
ments shown on the plat will be handled by a separate instrument.

The proposed church structures and adjacent parking are
located approximately 1,000 feet east of Louisiana Blvd. N.E.,
on the north side of Montgomery Blvd. N.E., in Section 31, Township
11 North, Range 4 East in the City of Albuquerque.

The site is bounded on the west by Chama N.E.; oﬁ the north
by Gene Avenue N.E.; on the south by Montgomery Blvd. N.E.; and
on the east by the parking lot driveway of Executive North Apart-
ments, 7303 Montgomery Blvd. N.E.

This study will show that the development of this property,
approximately 9.7 acres, can be accomplished within drainage require-
ments of the City of Albuquerque and A.M.A.F.C.A.

11 EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS
At the beginning of this study a great deal of time was spent

in attempting to locate the necessary topographic maps. After
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‘Where x is.T, a=1, b= 50, and ¢ = 6.5 . 283,500

72 + 50T + 625 - 282,200 = ¢

"This is a quadratic equation which may be reduced to

-form: axz + bx + ¢ = on - . - ‘ : ' o .

| 40Qo
‘ ' e ,
The general solution is X = ~D_§%ih~i92
| w/r , 283,500
_ -50%\/(50)2-41) (625 - 1000 )

2(1)

8 T_; -59 +\/2500 - 2500 + 28,350

. Qo .
2 y

o= -25 +\J7087.5

Qo

the



oL Qn

189

I = f§55g for a 100 VCar storm from Master Plan of

Dralnaoc, City of Albuququue, New ”leCO, 1963—

: §
Tl Helkcnhoff § Associates.

i

(100%) (189 OIS

© - 189
. TT+25

.AQ Vn,= Qn x T.x 60 scc /mln

" yp = 11,340T

l+25

- Storage

Vs Vn - Vo

'Vé = 11,3407 _ 49 QOT
. _125

" "Since Qo 1is a flxed maximum outflow that‘will only occur for

"~ the peak storm, it ‘is ncces%ary to. find the time from the

- instant the storaoe beglns untll thb 1nstant thc pedk stor-

age is attained.

~This can be done by taklng,the flrst deri-

vative of the storage volume cquation and sctting it equal

to zero."

11,340T |
dvs _ d T+25 _d(40 Qo T)
7 — a1
dvs _ (T+25)(11,340) - (11,340T) (1)
dT (T+25) 2

dVs 283,500 0 0o =
AT 7 r2vsoreszs - 0T

40 Qo



Reference "Water & Sewage Works," Déccmber, 1973, Page 41.

Derivation for an Orifice Qutlet.

QEt flow

Orifice formula (P4-3, King's Handbook)

Qi = caV2gh
“Assume that the storm that fills the basin to the peak -
volume causcs the_water level to rise at a constant fate'
(h=k,;t)"

Q1 = caV?gklt

- Let Ky = caV2gky

il

Qi

Vo

Kztl/z

60J;T'Qidt

. "A conversion factor ofv60>sec/miﬁ is.requifed bééause Qi

ié in cfs and‘t is in minutéé.” |
Vo = GORZ/C—T_tl/Z dt

Vo

60k2.(2/3)T3/2
Vo

il

40k, T2 (1) .

“"Assume the maximum outflow occurs only at the_énd of the

peak storm such that Qo ='k2T1/2” ' '
. Vo = 40 Qo T

Inflow

Qn = CIA Rational Formula

Let C = 100

o

A =1 Acre : s



APPENDEX



VI RECOMMENDATIONS

The access easement on the east boundary will have to bé
constructed to the cross-sections shown on Plate 4 in order to handle
the off-site flows. Where the easement intersects Montgomery Blvd.,
the opening should be widened and sloped toward the south to faci-
litate the turning of flows onto Montgomery.

Every effort should be made to utilize the on-site run-off in

the landscape/platers.y This will sustain the growies and further
reduce the quantity of rﬁn—off departing the site.

By utilizing detention ponding and routing of flows thru the
landscape areas, this property will cqntribute less internal run-
off to surrounding areas than that which existed before development.

In conclusion, the development of this plan should have a beneficial

effect on the drainage characteristics of this area.

Respectfully submitted,



the landscaping. This can best be accomplished by allowing the
runoff to enter the landscape areas thru a series of openings in
the curbs. This will further reduce the amount of run-off reach-
ing Chama Street.

The off-site flow of 67 c.f.s. entering the site at the north-
east corner of the site will pass directly thru the site along
the east boundary; Flows will be contained within a 20' road access
easement and turned out onto Montgomery Blvd. A typical section
for the 20' easement would have a header curb on the east side,
6:1 slope on the west side, 15' bottom at 0.6% slope. Where the
access narrows to a 10' easement next to the church, concrete header
walls should be constructed on both .sides of the easement. (See
Plate #4 for typical crdss-sectionsJ This seétion of the access-
easement would have to be at 0.6% min. slope. These sections will
handle in excess of the 67.c.f.s.
Vv SUMMARY OF RESULTS

A. Total Run-off Uncontrolled = Sections A7 and A8 - 19 c.f.s.

B. Total Run-off Controlled = Sections A1 thru A6 - 4 c.f.s.

This flow will be controlled through orifice outlets.

C. Therefore summing total run-off rates under developed
conditions vs undeveloped conditions -

Developed Site Undeveloped Site

23 ¢c.f.s. Vs 24 c.f.s.

The net result is a reduction of the run-off rate by 1 c.f.s.



The prin;iple behind the routing of flows is as follows:
Flows from Area Al will be detained behind the curb and allowd to
flow onto Area A2 at a controlled rate of 0.50 c.f.s. Flows from
area A2 depart to Ags A3 to A4, and flows from A, flow into the
landscape area, with overflow out onto Chama Street. As the flows

from Area A1 enter Az, A2 is emptying into area AS’ etc. Each
area has the capacity to completely pond the flows originating

within that area. Note that the area of A,, 0.51 Ac., is less

2’

than the area of A 0.55 Ac., but the flow rate has been in-

1
creased to offset this area difference. Thereafter, the outlet
flow rates of the downstream receiving area was increased to pre-
 vent the inflows from overflowing the capacity of the pond.

The area required for ponding of Area AS is 8794 ft3. The

2

surface area of the landscape area within A_. is 9300 ft°, for a

5
ponding depth of 0.94'. The volume that fails to soak into the

ground from the upstream areas will pass thru this ponding area
and overflow thru a controlled orifice onto Chama Street.

The flows originating from Areas Asand Ag will be released

onto Chama Street at their respective exit points thru controlled
orifices.

Area A7, a single family residence, has an uncontrolled run-
off rate of 1 c.f.s. emptying onto the existing parking lot of
the church property.

While the calculations reflect a single orifice outlet applica-

tion, the developer would like to use the run-off waters to sustain



Q = caVegh - note C =

0.80 from trial and error

solutions from Table 4-10, Handbook of Hydraulics,

King § Brater, 1963.

Solving for '"a"

.50

Q
a = = 0.50
CVzgh 0.80 V232,23 00.50)
.50
= 0
0.80 V32.2 0.80 X 5.67
a = 0.110 ft?

Select a 4-1/2" pipe

Table of Controlled Qutflows

Areas 1 thru 6

Area 1 Area 2 Area 3 Area 4 Area 5 Area 6
Area (Ac.) ©0.55  0.51  0.58  1.37  1.54  0.67
Allowable Out- -
flow (C.F.S.) 0.50 0.55 0.60 1.0 1.0 2.0
Run-off Coeff. 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90  0.90
Qo (cfs/Ac. imp) 1.01 1.20 1.15 0.81 0.72 3.32
T (minutes) 58.8 51.85 53.51  68.48  74.11  21.20
Vs (£t3/Ac. imp) 5584 5162 5268 6089 6345 2388
Ve (£t3) 2764 2369 2750 7507 8794 1439
Head (ft) 0.5 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50  0.80
a (£t2) 0.110 0.121 0.132  0.22 0.22  0.22
5 6 6 6

Size Pipe (in.) 4-1/2  4-3/4



2. Calculate time in minutes that the maximum volume of

storage will occur from the orifice outlet storage time

equation.
T = -25 + [7087.5
= -25 + /705765 = -25 +V7017.33
= —25 + 83.77

= §58.8 minutes

3. Calculate the maximum volume of storage per acre im-

perviousness from the orifice outlet storage equation.

- 11,340 T _

(11,340) (58.8)

Vs = Seriaae 40 (1.01)(58.8)
Vs = 7959.79 - 2375.52
Vs = 5584.27 f£t2 /Ac. Imp.

4., Calculate the total volume of storage required for the

contributing Area A;.

Vt = Vs x # Acres X Run-off Coefficient
Vt = (5584.27)(0.55)(0.90)
Vt = 2764 ft°

5. Select an outflow pipe from the orifice formula that
will yield the allowable outflow of 0.50 c.f.s. under a

head of 0.5:



run-off coefficient (considering existing grass and pavement) of
0.40, would be: |
Q=10.4x5.4x7.4=16 c.f.s.
The remaining land, area #12, has an undeveloped flow of
Q= 0.4 x 5.4 x 0.3 Jlgll!!!!lll} (o5

C. On-Site (Developed)

The development plan calls for a congiderable parking area
and substantial roof area to be constructed.

The area under consideration for ponding is 5.4 acres. The
remaining 9.2 - 5.4 = 3.8 acres will generate Q = 0.9 x 5.4 x 3.79
= 18 c.f.s., of uncontrolled runoff. Since this developed dis-
charge is less than the 24 c.f.s. occurring in the natural state,
controlled flow orifices will be constructed to release no more
than 24 - 18 = 6 é.f.s., from Area A, thru Ag, and Area A, which

will have uncontrolled run-bff.
The following is the format for calculating the peak discharge
and’ the allowable run-off from each sub-area. Area Ay will be shown
as an example. The remaining areas are summarized in table form.
Refer to the appendix for the derivation of the calculations.
Area Ay
Area = 0.55 acres; set allowable outflow discharge @ 0.50 c.f.s.
1. From the design ;riteria, calculate Qo

Qo = Allowable outflow
Acreage x run-off coefficient

i

0.50 c.f.s.
0.55 Ac. x 0.90

Qo 1.01 c.f.s./Ac. Imp.




HCH A_’r_e_é !2 - CIA

1. Area "A" | 0.3 13.60 221
2. Little Turtle Townhomes 0.4 13.15 282
3. Executive North Apts. 0.9 2.49 12
4. Novella Park 0.4 2.07 4
5. Existing homes 0.5 0.52 1

The total off-site run-off to the site, water that formerly
discharged down Mesilla N.E., is 67 c.f.s.

B. On-Site (Natural)

The existing church building and parking lot occupies the
southerly portion of the site (south of Mesilla N.E.) adjacent to
Montgomery Blvd. N.E. Part of the roof flows and a majority of
the existing parking lot, Area #10, drains to Montgomery Blvd. N.E.
It is intehded that this drainage pattern remain unchanged. This
area céntains 1.5 acres and the expected run-off is Q = 0.9 x 5.4
x 1.5 =7 c.f.s., discharging directly onto Montgomery Blvd. N.E.

An additional on-site area of 7.4 acres, Area #11, drains to
Mesilla N.E. from the north, and then to Montgomery Blvd. N.E.
This land is vacant at the present time with the exception of one

house. The expected run-off from this area, using a natural

1. The development of Area "A" would be expected not to discharge
any more flow than it does in the natural condition.

The resulting run-off of 28 c.f.s., in the undeveloped state
is larger than the 19.4 c.f.s., shown on the grading plan for
the townhouses after development. To be conservative, use the
larger value of 28 c.f.s. '

A
.



Iv STORM DRAIN ANALYSIS

A. Off-Site

The total off-site drainage area contributing to the flows
on the subject property is 26.96 acres of natural cover, 4.87
acres of impervious cover, for a total of 31.83 acres.

A further breakdown of the contributing areas is shown

below:
Coverage in Acres Total Area
Grass Pavement
1. Area "A: 13.6 0 13.60
2. Little Turtle
Townhomes 11.43 1.72 13.15
3. Executive North
Apts. 0 2.49 2.49
4., Novella Park incl.
Gene Ave. N.E. 1.67 0.4 2.07
5. Existing homes incl.
Prairie Road N.E. 0.26 0.26 0.52
26.90 4.87 31.83

The following is a breakdown of the run-off rates from the
off-site areas, using a 10 minute time of concentration

I = 5.4"/hr.):



The schematic lines drawn on the Executive North Apartments
site are as a result of field investigation. Basically, the north
half of the northerly buildings and the adjécent parking lot drain
to Mesilla N.E.

After complete development, the Little Turtle Townhomes com-
plex will drain 19.4 c.f.s., to Mesilla N.E. This magnitude flow
will depend heavily on the proper construction and maintenance of
the proposed ponding areas. For the purpose of this report the
higher value between the developed and the natural flow will be
considered.

ITI STORM DRAIN DESIGH

As directed by the Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood
Control Authority drainage solution, the analysis for this sub-
division is based on a 100-year frequency storm with the rainfall
intensity determined from the indensity duration frequency curves
Chart 1 in the Master Plan of Drainage, City of AlbuquerQue; New
Mexico § Environs 1963, prepared by Gordon Herkenhoff § Associates.

1. Parameters Intensity '"/Hr. i=189
t+25

t - duration in minutes
2. Rational Method Q=CiA
C = run-off coefficient
A - area in acres
3. Velocity calculation by Mannings Formula

V = 1.486 RZ/3xsl/2
n



checking all reasonable sources, it seems that no topographic map
is available for this area.

The topography shown on the on-site drainage plan is taken
from field notes provided by Kent Nowlin Construction.

Since two existing projects are upstream from and drain
water onto the site, an attempt was made to locate the drainage
reports for the Executive North Apartments and Little Turtle
Townhomes. A report was found for the latter under the name of
“"The Triminium'", but no report was found for the Executive North
Apartments.

The lands adjacent to and upstream of the subject property
drain basically to the southwest. With the exception of the two
noted projects, the land is presently open with a light grass cover
so prominent in this area. Only the easterly 350'+, facing
Pennsylvania Avenue N.E., of the Little Turtle TOthdmes project
has been developed, leaving the remaining 950'+ with its natural
cover.

To the east, Pennsylvania Avenue N.E., interrupts flow from
the east as it discharges water to an existing drainage ditch and
Montgomery Blvd. N.E.

To the west of Pennsylvania Avenue N.E., and north of the
Little Turtle Townhomes there is a parcel of undeveloped open ground,
draining southwest. Block walls around adjacent homes to the north
and west prohibit flow to or from this parcel (see off-site hydrology

map, Platel ).
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